DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES						FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	1		(<u>DMB NO.</u>	<u>. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		34G239	B. WING			06/	10/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS	S DECATUR HOME				559 DECATUR DRIVE		
moniae				F.	AYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	PROTECTION OF CFR(s): 483.420(a)		W 1	25			
	Therefore, the facili individual clients to of the facility, and a including the right to to due process. This STANDARD is Based on observat failed to ensure clie related to the use o	sure the rights of all clients. ty must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients s citizens of the United States, o file complaints, and the right s not met as evidenced by: tions and interview, the facility and #4 had the right to dignity f adult clothing protector. This tts (#4). The finding is:					
	at 6:30am on 6/10/2 table with a trash ba underneath an adul	breakfast in the group home 25, client #4 was seated at the ag position on top of his shirt t clothing protector. The trash for client #4's arms and head					
		5 with staff C revealed client and the bag catches what the					
W 252	disabilities profession should have not have clothing protector a habilitation plan to w clothes at meal time	MENTATION	W 2	252			
	specified in client in objectives must be terms.	omplishment of the criteria idividual program plan documented in measurable					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 06/11/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA					0938-0391
				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G239	B. WING			06/	10/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS S DECATUR HOME				559 DECATUR DRIVE AYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT (PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT	E PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 252 Continued From page 1		W 2	252			
 This STANDARD is not me Based on observations, reinterviews, the facility failed relative to the accomplishme criteria was documented in This affected 2 of 4 audit of findings are: A. Review on 6/9/25 of clie Plan (HP) dated 10/3/22, the revealed formal training procession of the procesion of the pr	ecord reviews and d to ensure data nent of objective n measurable terms. elients (#1 and #4). The ent #1's Habilitation he most current plan ograms for Personal cument 3 times per ent 3 times per week. t #1's program data 2025 were blank no and May 2025 no available for ent #4's HP dated blan revealed formal sonal hygiene week, self help mes per week and how nt two times per week. t #4's program data 2025 were blank no and May 2025 no available for two times per week. t #4's program data 2025 were blank no and May 2025 no available for					

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G239 B. WING 06/10/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **7559 DECATUR DRIVE** THOMAS S DECATUR HOME FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28303 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 252 Continued From page 2 W 252 available for review at this time. W 260 **PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE** W 260 CFR(s): 483.440(f)(2) At least annually, the individual program plan must be revised, as appropriate, repeating the process set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to update the habilitation plan (HP) annually for 3 of 4 audit clients (#1, #3 and #4). The findings are: A. Review on 6/9/25 of client #1's record revealed an HP dated 10/3/22. B. Review on 6/9/25 of client #3's record revealed an HP dated 5/17/23. C. Review on 6/9/25 of client #4's record revealed an HP dated 5/18/23. Interview on 6/10/25 with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed the plans that were in the charts are the most current plans. W 262 PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE W 262 CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)(i) The committee should review, approve, and monitor individual programs designed to manage inappropriate behavior and other programs that. in the opinion of the committee, involve risks to client protection and rights. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure the restrictive behavior techniques for 2 of 4 audit clients (#3 and #4)

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 922748

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

PRINTED: 06/11/2025

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			RINTED: 06/11/2025 FORM APPROVED	
STATEMENT	TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G239	B. WING _		06/10/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS	S DECATUR HOME			7559 DECATUR DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
W 262	 were reviewed and rights committee (H A. Review on 6/9/28 Support Plan (BSP) behaviors of non clessential services, is behaviors. The BSF by the HRC for the 150mg, Chlorproma 5mg. B. Review on 6/9/28 9/3/24 revealed targ compliance and phy revealed no written medication Diazepa Interview on 6/10/29 disabilities profession was no HRC conse PHYSICIAN SERVI CFR(s): 483.460(a) The facility must progeneral medical car failed to assure clie physician as recom care. This affected finding is: Review on 6/9/25 o dated 3/25/25 revea 	monitored by the human IRC). The findings are: 5 of client #3's Behavior 0 dated 6/1/23 revealed target ompliance, refusal for aggression and self injurious P revealed no written consent medications Trazadone azine 200mg and Diazepam 5 of client #4's BSP dated get behaviors of non ysical aggression. The BSP consent by the HRC for the am 5mg. 5 with the qualified intellectual onal (QIDP) confirmed there nts for the BSP's. CES (3) 5 vide or obtain preventive and re. 5 not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility nt #3 was referred to a mended for general medical 1 of 4 audit clients. The 5 f client #3's medical consult aled physician or client #3 to be evaluated by	W 26			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	06/11/2025 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	```	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G239	B. WING		06/	10/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS	S DECATUR HOME			559 DECATUR DRIVE AYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 322 W 340	Interview on 6/10/29 disabilities profession recommendation has #3 had not been se	5 with the qualified intellectual onal confirmed the physicians ad not been followed and client en by an OT. ES	w : w :			
	Nursing services m other members of the appropriate protection measures that inclu- training clients and health and hygiene This STANDARD is Based on observation failed to ensure station methods. This affect and #4). The finding A. During observation the survey on 6/9/25 fingernails were not Record review on 6	ust include implementing with he interdisciplinary team, ive and preventive health ide, but are not limited to staff as needed in appropriate methods. s not met as evidenced by: ions and interviews, the facility ff were sufficiently trained to ate health and hygiene cted 2 of 4 audit clients (#3 gs are: ons in the home throughout 5 through 6/10/25, client #3's ted to be very long. /10/25 of client #3's adaptive				
	for fingernails (cuttine B. During observation the survey on 6/9/24 fingernails were not Record review rever ABI dated 7/22/24 " rated N=No. Interview on 6/10/25	ons in the home throughout 5 through 6/10/25, client #4's				

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G239	B. WING		00/40/0005			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	348235		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/10/2025			
THOMAS S DECATUR HOME			7	7559 DECATUR DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28303				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
W 340	nails are cut. Staff s when needed. Interview on 6/10/2	should cut the clients nails 5 the qualified intellectual	W 340					
W 368			W 368					
	that all drugs are ad the physician's orde This STANDARD i Based on observat interview, the facilit	s not met as evidenced by: tion, record review and y failed to ensure medications ribed for 2 of 4 audit clients						
	Staff D assisted clie 70mg and pour a c	ation of medication /10/25 at 8:20am revealed, ent #1 to take Alendronate up of 16 oz of water. Further ast was served at 6:30am.						
	Physician's Orders	6/10/25 of client #1's signed on 4/4/25 revealed to uth with 8 oz of water, 30 od/meds.						
	Staff D assisted clie GLYCOL Pow 3350 Linzess 290 mcg. F	/10/25 at 8:50 am revealed, ent #4 to take Polyeth) mixed in 16 oz of water and Further observation breakfast am. Client #4 began eating						

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/11/2025 APPROVED
				TIDI			0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G239	B. WING			06/ [,]	10/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS S DECATUR HOME					559 DECATUR DRIVE AYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 368 W 475	Record review on 6 orders signed 4/4/2 one capful in 8 oz o Linzess take 1 caps on empty stomach Interview on 6/10/2 disabilities professie should be given as orders. Interview on 6/10/2 #1's medication sho water and prior to b confirmed that the F be given in 8 oz of v given prior to break MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b) Food must be serve This STANDARD is Based on observat failed to ensure all a provided to 4 of 4 c findings are: Observations in the dinner observation a spoon on the tabl observation reveales spaghetti, string bea clients were having spaghetti noodles v noodles in their mo revealed there was	 5 revealed to mix 17grams or of water. Further review sule by mouth every morning 1 hour before breakfast. 5 with the qualified intellectual onal revealed the medications prescribed on physician 5 the nurse confirmed client ould be given with 8 oz of oreakfast. The nurse also Polyeth Glycol powder should be given should be given with 8 oz of oreakfast. 	W 3				

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 06/11/2025 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
				LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G239	B. WING	;		0	6/10/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS	S DECATUR HOME				7559 DECATUR DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 475	Continued From pa	ge 7	W 4	475	ń		
	clients throw away are none in the hou there were no knive dinner. Interview on 6/10/2 revealed she was u	5 with Staff A revealed the the forks after meals and there use. Further interview revealed es for the clients to use at 5 with the home manager maware that there were not in the house for the clients					